
FILED 5/14/2025 
DOCUMENT NO. 03623-2025 
FPSO - COMMISSION CLERK 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for rate increase by 
Florida Power & Light Company. 

DOCKET NO.: 20250011 -EI 

FILED: 14 May 2025 

FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES’ NOTICE OF SERVICE OF FIFTH REQUEST 
FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS (NOS. 34 - 39) 

TO FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

The Federal Executive Agencies (FEA), by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby 

gives notice that it served its Fifth Set of Production of Documents (34-39), upon Florida Power 

& Light Company (FP&L) on 14th day of May, 2025. 

/s/ Ashley N. George_ 
Ashley N. George, Capt, USAF 
AFCEC/JAOE-ULFSC 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall Air Force Base, Florida 32403 
Org box E-mail: 
ULFSC.Tyndall@us.af.mil 
(850) 283-6289 
Ashley.george.4@us.af.mil 

Attorney for Federal Executive Agencies 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Docket Nos. 2025001 1-EI 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished 
by electronic mail this 14th day of May 2025, to the following: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Office of the General Counsel 
Timothy Sparks 
Shaw Stiller 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
tsparks@psc.state.fl.us 
SStiller@psc. state. fl.us 

Florida Power & Light Company 
Kenneth A. Hoffman 
John T. Burnett 
134 West Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Ken.hoffiman@fpl.com 
John.T.Burnett@fpl.com 

Earthjustice 
Florida Rising, Inc. 
LULAC Florida, Inc. 
Environmental Confederation of 
Southwest Florida, Inc. 
Bradley Marshall 
Jordan Luebkemann 
111S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
bmarshall@earthj ustice.org 
j luebkemann@earthj ustice.org 
f 1c aseupdates@earthj ustice.org 
discovery-gcl@psc.state.fl.us 

Florida Retail Federation 
James W. Brew 
Laura Baker 
Joseph R. Briscar 
Sarah B. Newman 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 1025 
Thomas Jefferson St., N.W., Ste 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
lwb@smxblaw.com 
jrb@smxblaw.com 
sbn@smxblaw.com 

Office of Public Counsel 
Mary A. Wessling 
Walt Trierweiler 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 West Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
W essling .mary @leg . state . fl .us 
T rierweiler . walt@leg . state . fl .us 

Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 
William C. Garner 
Law Office of William C. Garner, PLLC 
3425 Bannerman Road 
Unit 105, No. 414 
Tallahassee, FL 32312 
bgarner@wcglawoffice.com 



Florida Industrial Power Users 
Group 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Karen A. Putnal 
Moyle Law Finn, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street Tallahassee, 
Florida 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com 
mqualls@moy lelaw. c om 

Florida Retail Federation 
James W. Brew 
Laura Baker 
Joseph R. Briscar 
Sarah B. Newman 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W., Ste 800 
West 
Washington, DC 20007 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
lwb@smxblaw.com 
jrb@smxblaw.com 
sbn@smxblaw.com 

Electrify America, LLC 
Stephen Bright 
Jigar J. Shah 
1950 Opportunity Way, Suite 1500 
Reston, Virginia 20190 
Phone: (781)206-7979 
Steve.Bright@electrifyamerica.com 
Jigar. Shah@electrifyamerica. com 
Robert E. Montejo, Esq. 
Duane Morris LLP 
201 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3400 
Miami, Florida 33131-4325 
Phone: (202) 776-7827 
REMontejo@duanemorris.com 

Federal Executive Agencies 
Leslie Newton 
Ashley George 
Michael Rivera 
Thomas Jernigan 
Ebony M. Payton 
James Ely 
AFLOA/JAOE-ULFSC 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 Tyndall 
Air Force Base, FL 32403 
Leslie.Newton.l@us.af.mil 
Ashley. George . 4@us . af. mil 
Michael.Rivera.5 l@us.af.mil 
Thomas .Jernigan. 3 @us . af. mil 
Ebony.Payton.ctr@us.af.mil 
J ames . Ely @us. af. mil 

/s/ Ebony M. Payton 
Ebony M. Payton 
Paralegal for FEA 
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